Board Office Use: Le

gislative File Info.

File ID Number

Committee

Introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

/3-C" ¥

Lm

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

April 2013

Amendment No. 2, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional
Services- KDI Consultants, Inc.- Lowell Middle School Modernization Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k12.ca.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with KDI Consultants, Inc. for
Division of State Architects Inspection Services on behalf of the District at
Lowell Middle School Modernization project, in an amount not-to exceed
$16,720.00 increasing previous contract amount from $356,250.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $372,970.00 and revising the end date from May 27, 2010
through May 1, 2012 to April10, 2013. All remaining portions of the agreement
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

The contract has gone beyond the schedule and Division of State Architect has
requested that all revisions related to structural safety must be inspected by a
DSA Inspector.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to

improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,

us




Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the istrict schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with KDI Consultants, Inc. for
Division of State Architects Inspection Services on behalf of the District at
Lowell Middle School Modernization project, in an amount not-to exceed
$16,720.00 increasing previous contract amount from $356,250.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $372,970.00 and revising the end ite from May 27, 2010
through May 1, 2012 to April 10, 2013. All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Measure B

¢ Independent Contractors Agreement for Professional Services including
scope of work













Ken DeCarlo

KDI Consultants, Inc.

5111 Telegraph Ave. Suite 144
Oakland, CA 94609

January 15, 2013

Kenya Chatman
Project Manager
955 High St
Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Kenya Chatman:

According to the Division of State Architects office Field Engineer Michael Fretz and Title 24, the Project Inspector is
required under section 4-342 to report changes in construction not approved by DSA. DSA also requires the Project
Inspector to provide Deviation Notices for modifications related to structural safety, fire life safety, and accessibility.
LCA responded to this issue by sending nearly each and every RFI to DSA without discussion or review with the IOR.
This created an unusual amount of work that would normally be unnecessary. The extended schedule due to the large

amount of subcontractor monitoring and re-inspections.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Provide response, follow up and closeout to 48 Deviation Notices related to RFls sent to DSA by LCA.

AMENDED PROFESSIONAL SERVICE FEES AMOUNT
176 hours at $95 an hour for a total of $16,720

Sincerely,

Ken DeCarlo
Project Inspector
KDI Consultants, Inc.



























































































POLICY NUMBER: ACP 78043234300 COMMERGIAL IERAL LIABILITY
CG 70 57 10 05

THIS ENDORS  1ENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEA: | [TGAl ‘ULLY.
£ ITIC px '
L 2 S0b - S RSON
{ \T._..

This endorsement medifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE
Name Of Person Or Organization:

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, DEPAI  ENT OF FA S
SEE BLANK FORM 28

Project Name:

Project Location:

(tf no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be showr in the Declarations
as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section 1) is amended to a. All woek, including materials, parts or
include as an additional insured, the person or or- equipment jurnished in connection with
ganization shown in the Schedule, but only with such work, on the project {other than ser-
respect to liability for "bodily injury”, “property dam- vice, maintenance or repairs) to be per-
age” of "personal and advertising injury” caused, in formed by or on behalf of the additional
whole or in par, by: insured(s) at the location of the covered
1. Your acts or omissions: or operations has been completed; or
2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your b. That portion of "your work" out of which
behalf; the injury or damage arises has been put

to its intended use by any person or or-

in the performance of your ongoing operations for ganization other than another contractor

the additional insured(s) at the jocation(s) desig- or subcontractor engaged in performing

nated apove. . operations for a principal as a part of the
B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these same project.

additional insureds, the following additional ex-
clusions apply:

1. Coverage does not apply to “bodily injury” to
an "employee” of the named insured.

2. This insurance does not apply to "bodily in-
jury” or "property damage" occurring after:

Allterms and conditions of this policy apply unless modified by this endorsement.

CG 7057 1005 age 1 of 1
ACP GLO 7804334300 LANY 10089 AGENT COPY 78 0019932




RE: CG7057

OAKLAND UNIFIED 8¢ )OL DI¢  CT, DEPAI ENT OF FACILITIES PLANNING &
MANAGEMENT BUILDING & GROUNDS & CUSTODIAL SERVICES

TIMOTHY E WHITE, ASSISTANT SUPERINTE  ENT

955 HIGH ST

OAKLA  CA 94601-4404

PROJECT NAME:

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, DEP2RTMENT OF FACILITIES PLANNING &
MANAGEMENT BUILDING & GROUNDS & Cl 'DIAL SERVICES

TIMOTHY E WHITE, ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT

PROJECT ADDRESS:
955 HIGH ST
OAKLZ ' CA 94601-4404

28 (01-86)
ACP GLO 7804334300 LANY 10089 AGENT COPY

28 (01-86)

78 0014935




POLICYHOLDER 'Y

STAT

COMPENSATION P.O. BOX 420807, SAN FRANCISCO,CA 94142-0807

INSURANCE

FUND

C TIFIC, i« A 38 COMPENSAT 1 INS
ISSUE DAYE: 10-01-2009 GROUP:
POLICY NUMBER: 1888377-2008
CERTIFICATE 1D 2

CERTIFICATE EXPIRE-- 10-01-2010
10~01-20 10~01-2010

DAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NB
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT

955 HIGH ST

DAKLAND CA 34801-4404

This 1s to cerufy that we have ssued 3 vaiid Workers' Compensation insurance policy n a form approved by the
California insurance Commussioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy ts not subject to cancellauon by the Furd except upon 49 Bays a2dvance wrilten notice 1o the emplayer.
We will also give you 44 days advance nolice should this policy be cancelled prior 1o its normal expiration.

This cerlficate of insurance is nol an Insurance policy and does not amend, exlend or alter the coverage afforded
by the pohcy hsted herein. Notwnhstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document
with respect to which this certificate of insurance mav be 1ssued or to which it may pertain, the insurance
afforded by the pohcy described herein s subject to lhe terms, exclusions, and conditions, of such policy.

THORIZED REPRESENTAT! PRESIDENT

EMI 'ER’S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEF . COSTS: ¢$1,000,000 PER (
ENDORSEMENT #1600 - DECARLO, JAIME, SECRETARY TREASURER - EXCLUDED.

ENDORSEMENT #1600 - DECARLO, KENNETH R, PRESIDENT - EXCLUDED.

EMPLOYER

KDI CONSULTANTS INC. NB
PO BOX 1113
BENICIA CA 34510

M0408
(REV.2-05) P : 08-17-200%









